

No. 19A785

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND
CIRCUIT

**CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Peter E. Davis
Sachi Schuricht
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Todd B. Tatelman
Principal Deputy General
Counsel
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Adam A. Grogg
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-9700
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE EQUITIES WEIGH DECISIVELY AGAINST A STAY.	5
II. THE MERITS ALSO WEIGH DECISIVELY AGAINST A STAY.	8
A. DHS’s Effort To Redefine “Public Charge” Departs From That Term’s Longstanding And Settled Meaning.....	8
B. DHS’s New “Public Charge” Rule Is Irrational.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. USCIS</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	19
<i>City of Boston v. Capen</i> , 61 Mass. 116 (1851)	10
<i>Coykendall v. Skrmetta</i> , 22 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1927).....	11
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	23
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 439 U.S. 1358 (1978).....	8
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	14
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	1
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	10, 20
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm.</i> <i>USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....	4, 14

<i>Helvering v. Winmill</i> , 305 U.S. 79 (1938).....	14
<i>Ex parte Hosaye Sakaguchi</i> , 277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922).....	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	15
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	25
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 266 F. 765 (9th Cir. 1920).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2, 3, 5, 8
<i>Twp. of Cicero v. Falconberry</i> , 42 N.E. 42 (Ind. App. 1895).....	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	1
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2011	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)	3, 13, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1423	20
8 U.S.C. § 1613.....	7, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(i).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1437(a)(1)	18
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	13, 15, 16
Immigration Act of 1882, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214.....	9
Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874	10
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, ch. 2, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	11
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	15, 16
Rules and Regulations	
7 C.F.R. § 273.9(a)(1)	18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g)(1).....	14

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999).....	12, 18
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (pro- posed Oct. 10, 2018).....	17
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	3, 6, 16, 19, 22, 24, 25
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Matter of Harutunian</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974).....	12
<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1964).....	11, 12, 15, 20
<i>Matter of T-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 641 (BIA 1949).....	11
Legislative Materials	
142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996).....	13
Raise Act, S.1720, 115th Cong. (2017)	20
S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013).....	13, 14

Other Authorities

- Jeanne Batalova & Jie Zong, *Language Diversity and English Proficiency in the United States*, Migration Pol’y Inst. (Nov. 11, 2016), tinyurl.com/vue225q20
- Hidetaka Hirota, *Expelling the Poor* (2016).....10
- Information on Public Charge*, Travel.State.Gov Advisories (Oct. 24, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/rgwl2dv>6
- Michelangelo Landgrave, *Immigrants Learn English*, CATO Inst. Immigration Res. & Pol’y Br. No. 14 (Sept. 17, 2019), tinyurl.com/scxwtoh20
- Alex Nowrasteh & Robert Orr, *Immigration and the Welfare State*, CATO Inst. Immigration Res. & Pol’y Br. No. 6 (May 10, 2018) <https://tinyurl.com/ya9ygkt6>21
- Policy Basics: The Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program*, Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities (June 25, 2019), tinyurl.com/yx7dh4v5 (SNAP Basics)19
- Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (116th Cong.), Rule II.8(b), <https://perma.cc/M25F-496H>.....1

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14
Danilo Trisi, <i>Administration’s Public Charge Rules Would Close the Door to U.S. to Immigrants Without Substantial Means</i> , Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities (Nov. 11, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/ur8d7xy	17
<i>Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828)	9
